

No. 18-1257

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PETER LEE, MIRI PARK, HO SAM PARK, GENEY KIM,
AND YONAH HONG,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Ekwan E. Rhow
BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER,
WOLPERT, NESSIM,
DROOKS, LINCENBERG &
RHOW, PC
1875 Century Park East
Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 201-2100

Rex S. Heinke
Counsel of Record
Hyongsoon Kim
Jessica M. Weisel
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1999 Avenue of the
Stars, Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000
rheinke@akingump.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
I. THE LEGISLATIVE PRIVILEGE QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW.	2
A. This Court Should Resolve The Tension Between <i>Gillock</i> And <i>Arlington Heights</i>	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s <i>Arlington Heights</i> Standard For Legislative Privilege Conflicts With Redistricting Cases.	4
C. This Is An Appropriate Case To Establish A Test For Legislative Privilege.....	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT GOVERNING SUMMARY JUDGMENTS IN REDISTRICTING CASES.....	6
III. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017)	3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections (Bethune-Hill I)</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)	2, 3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections (Bethune-Hill II)</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	7, 8
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D. D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	8
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	3
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	2
<i>Easley v. Cromartie (Cromartie II)</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11

<i>Harding v. Cty. of Dallas</i> , 2016 WL 7426127 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2016)	2
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie (Cromartie I)</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	6
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 2003 WL 25294710 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2003)	2
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	12
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	3
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	12
<i>Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> <i>(Bossier II)</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	11
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> <i>(Bossier I)</i> , 520 U.S. 471	3

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno (Shaw I)</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	3
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360, 373 (1980)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	13
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metropolitan Housing Development</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 2019 WL 1978809 (W.D. Wis. May 3, 2019)	2, 4

No. 18-1257
